
A-13  Taco Times September 23, 2020

LEGALS

8770 (voice).
By Order of the Board of Directors  
of the Florida PACE Funding Agency 
on July 31, 2020.

INVITATION TO BID
The City of Perry is accepting 
sealed bids for lawn care at the City 
Cemetery.
For more information regarding this 
bid visit the City of Perry website:  
www.cityofperry.net 
Taylor Brown, City Manager 
Alan Hall, City Mayor

NOTICE OF REQUEST 
FOR STATEMENTS OF 

QUALIFICATIONS
The Taylor County Board of County 
Commissioners, in conformance 
with the Consultants’ Competitive 
Negotiations Act (CCNA), Florida 
Statutes §287.055, et seq. and 
the policies and procedures of 
Taylor County is soliciting sealed 
statements of qualifications from 
qualified professional engineering 
firms that are interested in providing 
engineering services for coastal 
dredging projects that require 
studies, design, plan production, 
and construction inspection/
management services.
Qualified firms or individuals desiring 
to provide the required products 
or services must submit five (5) 
packages in a sealed envelope or 
similar package marked “Sealed 
SOQ for Engineering Services - 
Taylor County Coastal Dredging” 
to the Clerk of Court, 1stFloor 
Courthouse, 108 North Jefferson 
Street, Suite 102, Perry, Florida 
32347, to arrive no later than 4:00 
P.M., local time, on Friday October 
30, 2020.  All SOQs MUST have 
the respondent’s name and mailing 
address clearly shown on the outside 
of the envelope or package when 
submitted.  SOQs will be opened 
and respondents announced at 6:00 
P.M. local time, or as soon thereafter 
as practical, on Monday November 
2, 2020, in the Taylor County 
Administrative Complex, 201 East 
Green Street, Perry, Florida 32347.
SOQ information MUST be obtained 
on-line from the Taylor County 
web site at the following address: 
http://www.taylorcountygov.com/
government/county_bids/index.php.
The County reserves the right, in 
its sole and absolute discretion, to 
reject any or all SOQs, to cancel or 
withdraw this solicitation at any time 
and waive any irregularities in the 
RFQ process.  The County reserves 
the right to award any contract to 
the respondent which it deems to 
offer the best overall service.  The 
County, in its sole and absolute 
discretion, also reserves the right 
to waive any minor defects in the 
process and to accept the proposal 
deemed to be in the County’s 
best interest.  No faxed SOQs will 
beaccepted.
Additional information may be 
obtained from:
Taylor County Engineering 
Department
201 East Green Street
Perry, FL  32347
(850) 838-3500, Ext 4.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR TAYLOR COUNTY 
FLORIDA
Case No. 2012-213-CA
TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Plaintiff, vs.    
TIMOTHY BROOKS, et al.,
Defendants.
NOTICE OF JUDICIAL SALE 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 45.031, 
FLORIDA STATUTES
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN;
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
pursuant to the FINAL JUDGMENT 
ON A COMPLAINT TO FORECLOSE A 
LIEN entered May 22, 2019 and the 
ORDER RESETTING JUDICIAL SALE 
IN INCREASING PLAINTIFF’S LIEN 
entered September 2, 2020 in the 
above styled action, I, Annie Mae 
Murphy, Clerk of the Court, will sell 
at public sale the following described 
real property:
Commence at the Northwest corner 
of Cedar Island, Bahia unit, a 
subdivision recorded in plat Book 
1, Page 113 of the public records of 
Taylor County, Florida.  Thence run 
N 45º 07’ 16” W 1366.1 feet; thence 
run S 81º 27’ 18” W 140.0 feet; 
thence run S 08º 32’ 42” E 530.0 
feet for a POINT OF BEGINNING. 
Thence run N 81º 27’ 18” E 100.78 
feet to the Westerly boundary line 
of a graded road.  Thence run along 
said Westerly boundary of said road 
S 7º 16’ 06” E 80.0 feet; thence run 
S 81º 27’ 18” W 99.0 feet; thence 
run N 8º 32’ 42’ W 80.0 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING.
Property ID No. 01-08-07-07014-
000
The sale will be held on October 6, 
2020, at 11:00 a.m., to the highest 
and best bidder for cash, at the East 
door of the Taylor County Courthouse 
in Perry, Florida, in accordance with 
Section 45.031, Florida Statutes.
Any person claiming an interest in 
the surplus from the sale, if any, 
other than the property owner as of 
the date of the lis pendens must file 
a claim before the clerk reports the 
surplus as unclaimed.
NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES:  If you are a 
person with a disability who needs 
any accommodation in order to 
participate in this proceeding, you 
are entitled, at no cost to you, to 
the provision of certain assistance. 
Persons with a disability who need 
any accommodation to participate 
should call the ADA Coordinator, 
Jacquetta Bradley, P.O. Box 1569, 
Lake City, FL 32056, 386-719-7428, 
within two (2) working days of your 

receipt of this notice; if you are 
hearing impaired call (800) 955-
8771; if you are voice impaired call 
(800) 955-8770.
Dated: Sept. 3, 2020.
Annie Mae Murphy as Clerk of the 
Court
By: Marti Lee as Deputy Clerk

NOTICE OF HEARING
The District School Board of 
Lafayette County will hold a Public 
Hearing on Tuesday, October 20, 
2020 at 6:30 p.m. in the Lafayette 
High School Cafeteria, 160 NE 
Hornet Lane, Mayo, Florida 32066 
for the purpose of amending School 
Board Policies.  (The School Board 
approved for advertisement of 
a Public Hearing at their regular 
meeting on September 15, 2020).  
Authority for amending and adopting 
policies and forms is found in Article 
IX, Section 4(b), Constitution of 
the State of Florida and in Florida 
Statutes 1001.41.
The following policies will be 
considered for revision/updating:
1.  8.27 School Construction Bid 
Process
2. 8.272 Prequalification of 
Contractors for Educational Facilities 
Construction
A. Name of person presenting 
the proposed policies:  Mr. Robert 
Edwards Superintendent of Lafayette 
County Schools.  Date of Approval 
by Board for Advertisement:  
September 15, 2020.
B. Explanation of the purpose and 
effect of school board policies:  
Provide policies required by Florida 
Statutes (F.S.) State Board of 
Education Administrative Rules 
(S.B.E.R.) and other controlling 
regulations; and to provide policies 
for matters for which it appears 
prudent for the orderly operation of 
the school system.
C. A summary of the proposed policy 
revisions is as follows:  Policies 
necessary for the effective operation 
and general improvement of the 
school system for the District School 
Board of Lafayette County, Florida.
D. Economic impact of the proposed 
policies:  None
School Board Policies may be 
examined at the District School 
Board Office at 363 N.E. Crawford 
Street, Mayo, Florida between the 
hours of 8:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M., 
Monday through Friday.  
Signed Robert Edwards, 
Superintendent of Schools
IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL 
ANY DECISION MADE BY THE 
BOARD, WITH RESPECT TO ANY 
MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING OR HEARING, HE/SHE 
WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE 
PROCEEDINGS, AND, FOR SUCH 
PURPOSE, HE MAY NEED TO ENSURE 
THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE 
PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH 
RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY 
AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE 
APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection
Division of Air Resource 
Management, Office of 

Permitting and Compliance
Draft Title V Air Operation 

Permit No. 1230001-088-AV
Draft Air Construction Permit 
Revision No. 1230001-090-AC
Foley Cellulose, LLC, Foley Mill
Taylor County, Florida
Applicant:  The applicant for this 
project is Foley Cellulose, LLC.  
The applicant’s responsible official 
and mailing address are:  Thomas 
Kicklighter, V.P. and General 
Manager, Foley Cellulose, LLC, 
One Buckeye Drive, Perry, Florida  
32348-7702.
Facility Location:  The applicant 
operates the existing Foley Mill, 
which is in Taylor County at One 
Buckeye Drive in Perry, Florida.
Project:  The applicant applied on 
October 17, 2019 to the Department 
for an air construction permit 
revision and a renewed Title V air 
operation permit.  The Foley Mill is 
an existing softwood Kraft Process 
Pulp Mill that manufactures bleached 
market pulps and dissolving 
cellulose pulps consisting of the 
following major activities:  two 
Kraft pulp mills, chemical recovery, 
causticizing, purification (i.e. 
bleaching), papermaking, woodyard, 
and utility operations.
The purpose of this permitting 
project is to renew the existing 
Title V air operation Permit No. 
1230001-088-AV and issue air 
construction Permit No. 1230001-
090-AC for the above referenced 
facility.  The air construction 
permit revision revised underlying 
conditions authorized in previously 
issued air construction permits 
primarily related to the following:  
alternative monitoring procedures 
for equipment equipped with a wet 
scrubber; clarify and correct limited 
and nominal heat input rates and 
heating values; correct the black 
liquor solids (BLS) content from 
the recovery furnaces; correct the 
No. 1 Power Boiler total reduced 
sulfur (TRS) testing requirements 
from prior to renewal to annually; 
remove testing requirements for 
general visible emission limit since 
testing is only required for cause; 
and minor revisions and corrections 
in language for clarification.  This 
project did not cause an increase in 
any emission of pollutants from the 
facility.
Permitting Authority:  Applications 
for air construction permits are 
subject to review in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 403, 
Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Chapters 
62-4, 62-210 and 62-212 of the 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  
The proposed project is not exempt 
from air permitting requirements 
and an air permit is required to 
perform the proposed work.  

Applications for Title V air operation 
permits are subject to review in 
accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) 
and Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-
213, of the Florida Administrative 
Code (F.A.C.).  The proposed 
project is not exempt from air 
permitting requirements and a Title 
V air operation permit is required to 
operate the facility.  
The Office of Permitting and 
Compliance in the Division of 
Air Resource Management is the 
Permitting Authority responsible 
for making a permit determination 
for these projects.  The Permitting 
Authority’s physical address is:  
2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, 
Florida.  The Permitting Authority’s 
mailing address is:  2600 Blair 
Stone Road, MS #5505, Tallahassee, 
Florida  32399-2400.  The Permitting 
Authority’s telephone number is 
850/717-9000.
Project File:  A complete project file is 
available for public inspection during 
the normal business hours of 8:00 
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday (except legal holidays), at 
the address indicated above for the 
Permitting Authority.  The complete 
project file includes the draft air 
construction permit revision, the 
draft Title V air operation permit, the 
Statement of Basis, the application, 
and the information submitted by the 
applicant, exclusive of confidential 
records under Section 403.111, 
F.S.  Interested persons may view 
the draft permits by visiting the 
following website:  https://fldep.
dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/
default.asp and entering the permit 
number shown above.  Interested 
persons may contact the Permitting 
Authority’s project review engineer 
for additional information at the 
address or phone number listed 
above.
Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit:  
The Permitting Authority gives 
notice of its intent to issue an air 
construction permit to the applicant 
for the project described above.  The 
applicant has provided reasonable 
assurance that operation of proposed 
equipment will not adversely impact 
air quality and that the project 
will comply with all appropriate 
provisions of Chapters 62-4, 62-
204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 
62-297, F.A.C.  The Permitting 
Authority will issue a final permit in 
accordance with the conditions of 
the proposed draft air construction 
permit unless a timely petition for an 
administrative hearing is filed under 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. 
or unless public comment received 
in accordance with this notice results 
in a different decision or a significant 
change of terms or conditions.
The Permitting Authority gives 
notice of its intent to issue a Title 
V air operation permit to the 
applicant for the project described 
above.  The applicant has provided 
reasonable assurance that continued 
operation of existing equipment will 
not adversely impact air quality and 
that the project will comply with all 
appropriate provisions of Chapters 
62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-
213, 62-296 and 62-297, F.A.C.  
The Permitting Authority will issue a 
final Title V air operation permit in 
accordance with the conditions of the 
draft/proposed Title V air operation 
permit unless a timely petition for an 
administrative hearing is filed under 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. 
or unless public comment received 
in accordance with this notice results 
in a different decision or a significant 
change of terms or conditions.
Comments:  The Permitting 
Authority will accept written 
comments concerning the draft air 
construction permit for a period of 
14 days from the date of publication 
of the Public Notice.  Written 
comments must be received by the 
Permitting Authority by close of 
business (5:00 p.m.) on or before 
the end of this 14-day period.  If 
written comments received result in 
a significant change to the draft air 
construction permit, the Permitting 
Authority shall revise the draft air 
construction permit and require, if 
applicable, another Public Notice.  
All comments filed will be made 
available for public inspection.
The Permitting Authority will accept 
written comments concerning the 
draft Title V air operation permit 
for a period of 30 days from the 
date of publication of the Public 
Notice.  Written comments must be 
received by the close of business 
(5:00 p.m.), on or before the end of 
this 30-day period by the Permitting 
Authority at the above address.  
As part of his or her comments, 
any person may also request that 
the Permitting Authority hold a 
public meeting on this permitting 
action.  If the Permitting Authority 
determines there is sufficient 
interest for a public meeting, it will 
publish notice of the time, date, and 
location in the Florida Administrative 
Register (FAR).  If a public meeting 
is requested within the 30-day 
comment period and conducted by 
the Permitting Authority, any oral 
and written comments received 
during the public meeting will also 
be considered by the Permitting 
Authority.  If timely received written 
comments or comments received 
at a public meeting result in a 
significant change to the draft Title V 
air operation permit, the Permitting 
Authority shall issue a revised draft 
Title V air operation permit and 
require, if applicable, another Public 
Notice.  All comments filed will be 
made available for public inspection.  
For additional information, contact 
the Permitting Authority at the 
above address or phone number.
Petitions:  A person whose 
substantial interests are affected 
by the proposed permitting decision 
may petition for an administrative 
hearing in accordance with Sections 
120.569 and 120.57, F.S.  Petitions 
filed by any persons other than 

those entitled to written notice 
under Section 120.60(3), F.S., must 
be filed within 14 days of publication 
of the Public Notice or receipt of a 
written notice, whichever occurs 
first.  Under Section 120.60(3), 
F.S., however, any person who 
asked the Permitting Authority for 
notice of agency action may file a 
petition within 14 days of receipt of 
that notice, regardless of the date 
of publication.  A petitioner shall 
mail a copy of the petition to the 
applicant at the address indicated 
above, at the time of filing.  A 
petition for administrative hearing 
must contain the information set 
forth below and must be filed 
(received) with the Agency Clerk in 
the Office of General Counsel, 3900 
Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 35, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, 
Agency_Clerk@dep.state.f l.us, 
before the deadline.  The failure of 
any person to file a petition within 
the appropriate time period shall 
constitute a waiver of that person’s 
right to request an administrative 
determination (hearing) under 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., 
or to intervene in this proceeding 
and participate as a party to it.  
Any subsequent intervention (in 
a proceeding initiated by another 
party) will be only at the approval of 
the presiding officer upon the filing 
of a motion in compliance with Rule 
28-106.205, F.A.C.
A petition that disputes the material 
facts on which the Permitting 
Authority’s action is based must 
contain the following information:  
(a) The name and address of each 
agency affected and each agency’s 
file or identification number, if 
known; (b) The name, address, any 
email address, telephone number 
and any facsimile number of the 
petitioner; the name, address, 
any email address, telephone 
number, and any facsimile number 
of the petitioner’s representative, 
if any, which shall be the address 
for service purposes during the 
course of the proceeding; and an 
explanation of how the petitioner’s 
substantial interests will be affected 
by the agency determination; (c) A 
statement of when and how each 
petitioner received notice of the 
agency action or proposed decision; 
(d) A statement of all disputed 
issues of material fact.  If there are 
none, the petition must so indicate; 
(e) A concise statement of the 
ultimate facts alleged, including the 
specific facts the petitioner contends 
warrant reversal or modification of 
the agency’s proposed action; (f) 
A statement of the specific rules 
or statutes the petitioner contends 
require reversal or modification 
of the agency’s proposed action 
including an explanation of how 
the alleged facts relate to the 
specific rules or statutes; and, (g) 
A statement of the relief sought by 
the petitioner, stating precisely the 
action the petitioner wishes the 
agency to take with respect to the 
agency’s proposed action.  A petition 
that does not dispute the material 
facts upon which the Permitting 
Authority’s action is based shall state 
that no such facts are in dispute and 
otherwise shall contain the same 
information as set forth above, as 
required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.
Because the administrative hearing 
process is designed to formulate 
final agency action, the filing of a 
petition means that the Permitting 
Authority’s final action may be 
different from the position taken 
by it in this written notice of Intent 
to Issue Air Permit.  Persons 

whose substantial interests will be 
affected by any such final decision 
of the Permitting Authority on the 
application have the right to petition 
to become a party to the proceeding, 
in accordance with the requirements 
set forth above.
Extension of Time:  Under Rule 62-
110.106(4), F.A.C., a person whose 
substantial interests are affected by 
the Department’s action may also 
request an extension of time to 
file a petition for an administrative 
hearing.  The Department may, 
for good cause shown, grant the 
request for an extension of time.  
Requests for extension of time must 
be filed with the Office of General 
Counsel of the Department at 3900 
Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail 
Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-3000, or via electronic 
correspondence at Agency_
Clerk@dep.state.fl.us, before the 
deadline for filing a petition for an 
administrative hearing.  A timely 
request for extension of time shall 
toll the running of the time period 
for filing a petition until the request 
is acted upon.
Mediation:  Mediation is not available 
for this proceeding.
Objections:  Finally, pursuant to 42 
United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 
7661d(b)(2), any person may 
petition the Administrator of the EPA 
within 60 days of the expiration of 
the Administrator’s 45-day review 
period as established at 42 U.S.C. 
Section 7661d(b)(1), to object to the 
issuance of any Title V air operation 
permit.  Any petition shall be based 
only on objections to the permit 
that were raised with reasonable 
specificity during the 30-day public 
comment period provided in the 
Public Notice, unless the petitioner 
demonstrates to the Administrator 
of the EPA that it was impracticable 
to raise such objections within 
the comment period or unless the 
grounds for such objection arose 
after the comment period.  Filing of 
a petition with the Administrator of 
the EPA does not stay the effective 
date of any permit properly issued 
pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapter 62-213, F.A.C.  Petitions 
filed with the Administrator of EPA 
must meet the requirements of 42 
U.S.C. Section 7661d(b)(2) and 
must be filed with the Administrator 
of the EPA at:  U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, Office of the 
Administrator, 1200 Pennsylvania 
Avenue, N.W., Mail Code:  1101A, 
Washington, DC  20460.  For more 
information regarding EPA review 
and objections, visit EPA’s Region 4 
web site at:  http://www2.epa.gov/
caa-permitting/florida-proposed-
title-v-permits.

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSALS

The Taylor County Board of County 
Commissioners is soliciting proposals 
for COUNTY WIDE EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES. 
Qualified firms or individuals desiring 

to provide the requested services 
must submit their proposal in an 
envelope or similar package marked 
“Sealed proposals for COUNTY WIDE 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES IN 
TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA” to the 
Clerk of Court, 1st Floor Courthouse, 
108 North Jefferson Street, Suite 
102, Perry, Florida 32347, to arrive 
no later than 4:00 P.M., local time, 
on Friday, October 16, 2020. 
All proposals MUST have name and 
mailing address clearly shown on the 
outside of the envelope or package 
when submitted. Proposals will be 
opened and respondents announced 
at 9:05 A.M., local time, or as soon 
thereafter as practical, on TUESDAY, 
OCTOBER 20, 2020 at the Taylor 
County Administrative Complex, 
201 East Green Street, Perry, Florida 
32347. 
Proposal information MUST 
be obtained online from the 
Taylor County Board of County 
Commissioners website at www.
taylorcountygov.com . 
There is a MANDATORY pre-
proposal conference call Wednesday, 
September 23, 2020 at 10:00 A.M., 
Via Microsoft Teams.
For Microsoft Teams meeting 
access please contact mdurden@
taylorcountygov.com
The County reserves the right, 
in its’ sole absolute discretion, to 
reject any or all proposals, to cancel 
or withdraw this proposal at any 
time or waive any irregularities in 
the proposal process. The County 
reserves the right to award any 
contract(s) to the proposer/
respondent which it deems to offer 
the best overall service, therefore, 
the County is not bound to award 
any contract(s) based on the quoted 
price. The County, in its sole and 
absolute discretion, also reserves 
the right to waive minor defects 
in the process and to accept the 
proposal deemed to be in the 
County’s best interest. The County, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, 
also reserves the right to assign a 
local business preference in the 
amount of five percent (5%) of the 
proposal price.  No faxed proposals 
will be accepted.
For additional information and a 
proposal package contact: 
LaWanda Pemberton, County 
Administrator  
201 E. Green Street 
Perry, FL 32348  
(850)838-3500, Ext. 6   
lpemberton@taylorcountygov.
com   
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Taylor 
County Florida

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, THIRD 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA
PROBATE DIVISION
Case No. 2020-365-CP
In Re: Estate of        

(continued from page 12)

➟ Please see page 14


